
Central
Bedfordshire
Health and 

Wellbeing Board

Agenda

Meeting Title: Central Bedfordshire Health and Wellbeing Board
Date: Wednesday, 25 January 2017
Time: 2.00 p.m.
Location: Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members.

2.  Chairman's Announcements and Communications

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication.

3.  Minutes

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the last meeting held on 19 
October 2016 and note actions taken since that meeting.

4.  Members' Interests

To receive from Members any declarations of interest.

5.  Public Participation

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the procedures as set out in Part A4 of the Council’s 
Constitution.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY

Item Subject Page 
Nos. Lead

6. Giving Every Child the Best Start in Life:  School 
Readiness

To provide an update on progress being made in 
respect of ‘School Readiness’. 

13 - 18 SH

This meeting 
may be filmed.*



7. Health and Wellbeing Strategy Performance

To present the latest performance data in the priority 
areas of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

19 - 30 MS

OTHER BUSINESS

Item Subject Page 
Nos. Lead

8. Winter Planning for Health and Social Care 
Delivery into 2017

To update the Board on the winter planning 
preparations. 

31 - 40 JO

9. Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 
(CAMHS) Transformation Plan

To receive an update on the refreshed Future in Minds 
Local Transformation Plan (LTP) for Children and 
Young People’s mental health. 

41 - 160 AM

10. Sustainability and Transformation Plan 2016-2020

To update the Health and Wellbeing Board  about 
publication of the draft Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan for the Bedfordshire, Luton and 
Milton Keynes Footprint.  

161 - 186 RC

11. Aiming for the Best for Children, Young People 
and Families in Central Bedfordshire: Annual 
Public Health Report by the Director of Public 
Health

To highlight key issues and make a series of evidence-
based recommendations that have the potential to 
make a real difference to the lives of children, young 
people and their families.

187 - 236 MS

12. Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 
- 2015/2016

To provide the Board with a copy of the 2015/16 
Annual Report from the Central Bedfordshire 
Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB).

237 - 296 AC



13. East of England Ambulance Service in 
Bedfordshire

To advise the Board of the performance and quality of 
the East of England Ambulance Service for 
Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group with an 
overview of the governance of the contract.

297 - 300 MT

14. 2016 Autism Self Assessment Framework Return

This report advises the Board about the 2016 Autism 
SAF which was submitted to Public Health England on 
17 October 2016.

301 - 310 JO

15. Healthwatch Central Bedfordshire Carers Film

To receive a film about carers talking about their 
experience as a carer.

DB

16. Work Programme 2017

To consider and approve the work programme.

A forward plan ensures that the Health and Wellbeing 
Board remains focused on key priorities, areas and 
activities to deliver improved outcomes for the people 
of Central Bedfordshire.

311 - 316 RC

To:    Members of the Central Bedfordshire Health and Wellbeing Board

Ms D Blackmun Chief Executive, Healthwatch Central Bedfordshire
Mr R Carr Chief Executive, Central Bedfordshire Council
Cllr S Dixon Executive Member for Education and Skills, Central 

Bedfordshire Council
Mr C Ford Director of Finance, NHS Commissioning Board Area for 

Hertfordshire & South Midlands
Mr M Coiffait Director of Community Services
Mrs S Harrison Director of Children’s Services, Central Bedfordshire 

Council
Cllr C Hegley Executive Member for Social Care and Housing, Central 

Bedfordshire Council
Cllr M Jones Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Health, 

Central Bedfordshire Council
Dr A Low Chair, Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group
Mrs J Ogley Director of Social Care, Health and Housing, Central 

Bedfordshire Council
Mrs M Scott Director of Public Health
Mr M Tait Chief Accountable Officer, Bedfordshire Clinical 

Commissioning Group



please ask for Sandra Hobbs
direct line 0300 300 5257
date published 12 January 2017

*Please note that phones and other equipment may be 
used to film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  
No part of the meeting room is exempt from public 
filming.

The use of the arising images or recordings is not 
under the Council’s control.



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD held in Council Chamber, 
Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on Wednesday, 19 October 2016

PRESENT

Cllr M R Jones (Chairman)

Mrs D Blackmun Chief Executive Officer, Healthwatch Central 
Bedfordshire

Mr R Carr Chief Executive
Cllr Mrs C Hegley Executive Member for Social Care and Housing
Dr A Low Chair, Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group
Mrs J Ogley Director of Social Care, Health and Housing
Mrs M Scott Director of Public Health

Apologies for Absence: Mr M Coiffait
Cllr S Dixon
Mr C Ford
Mrs S Harrison

Members in Attendance: Cllr E Ghent 

Officers in Attendance: Mrs P Coker – Head of Service, Partnerships - 
Social Care, Health & Housing

Mrs S Hobbs – Committee Services Officer
Mr B Jay – Chief Finance Officer, BCCG
Mrs C Shohet – Assistant Director of Public Health
Ms E White – Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults 

Manager

HWB/16/14.   Chairman's Announcements and Communications 

The Chairman acknowledged that there were a number of apologies and 
suggested that the issue of substitutes should be considered.

HWB/16/15.   Minutes 

RESOLVED

that the minutes of the meeting of the Central Bedfordshire Health and 
Wellbeing Board held on 27 July 2016 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

Page 5
Agenda Item 3



HWB - 19.10.16
Page 2

HWB/16/16.   Members' Interests 

None were declared.

HWB/16/17.   Public Participation 

There were no members of the public registered to speak.

HWB/16/18.   Improving Outcomes for Frail Older People 

The Board considered a report that set out progress across a range of 
initiatives aimed at improving outcomes for frail older people. Current work was 
focussing on two particular outcomes:

 enabling older people to stay well at home for longer; and
 helping people with dementia and their careers to feel supported to 

manage their dementia.

A key issue to be tackled was to reduce isolation and loneliness in older 
people. The Council was about to commence a public consultation on a draft 
day offer for older people and adults with disabilities. The Council was also 
working closely with the voluntary sector to find out what other services were 
being provided with a view to integrating or complementing provision.

RESOLVED

1. that the progress towards delivering improved outcomes for frail 
older people, be supported; and

2. that the Board receive an update in a year’s time on improving 
outcomes for frail older people.

HWB/16/19.   Enabling People to Stay Healthy for Longer - An update on the Excess 
Weight Partnership Strategy 2016 - 2020 

The Board considered a report that outlined the partnership strategy and 
implementation plan to reduce excess weight in adults and children.  
Overweight and obesity in adults was associated with a range of health 
problems including type 2 diabetes, heart disease and cancer. The percentage 
of adults overweight in Central Bedfordshire was statistically higher than the 
England average.

The Strategy identified how the Council, Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group and partner organisations would work with stakeholders e.g. schools, 
GPs, local food retailers and public protection. 

Page 6
Agenda Item 3



HWB - 19.10.16
Page 3

The Excess Weight Implementation Group would be meeting twice a year to 
monitor progress against the Action Plan. The Government had issued  
guidance on how obesity would be addressed nationally. Central 
Bedfordshire's Strategy was supportive of the proposals set out in the national 
guidance.

RESOLVED

1. that the Excess Weight Partnership Strategy be endorsed; and

2. that the Board receives an update every six months highlighting key 
issues.

HWB/16/20.   Health and Wellbeing Strategy Performance Monitoring 

The Board considered a report that set out performance for the four key 
outcomes within the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  The Board 
discussed each key measure:-

 the Board was due to receive an update on the CAMHS Transformation 
Plan on 25 January 2017, this would include the work being carried out 
to address emotional wellbeing;

 a direction of travel to be included in future reports;

 a benchmark figure where no target had been set to be included in 
future reports;

 the Board would receive an update on school readiness on 25 January 
2017and this measure would give an indication of those parts of Central 
Bedfordshire struggling with school readiness;

 the proportion of people diagnosed with diabetes not meeting their 
treatment targets was worse than the England average.  To improve 
these rates the Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group (BCCG) 
would be delivering a diabetic service during the next financial year to 
support patients to loose weight, stop smoking etc.

 additional data would be included in the Better Care Fund reports to help 
explain why the number of falls were increasing; and

 diagnosis of dementia rates whilst improving were below target and the 
BCCG were in the process of identifying a clinical lead to support this 
service.

RESOLVED

1. that the progress in delivering the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy be noted; and

Page 7
Agenda Item 3



HWB - 19.10.16
Page 4

2. that the areas for further focus arising from the performance in each 
of the key pri
[...]
 fallen slightly. Given that the Board places considerable
importance on improving mental health, it will want to understand what
actions are planned by the commissioners and providers to address
the situation. The Board is also asked to consider ways in which it
could help to publicise the Bedfordshire Wellbeing Service
(www.bedfordshirewellbeingservice.nhs.uk) to which residents can self-
refer.

Giving every child the best start in life

5. There are encouraging signs that outcomes in this priority are moving
in the right direction with some either at or near target. As anticipated
at the last Board update, the indicators for both the assessment of
maternal moods and for the integrated 2-2.5 year review have
improved and the expectation remains that the targets will be achieved
at the end of Q3 16/17.

6. The data for school readiness has now been published and the
separate report on progress to the Board provides the detail for this
outcome.

Enabling people to stay healthy for longer

7. The performance for premature mortality has fallen slightly but remains
better than England and similar to statistical neighbours. It does
continue to reinforce the importance of NHS Health Checks, stopping
smoking, healthy weight, physical activity and maintaining good blood
pressure control.

Page 20
Agenda Item 7



8. The rising rates of diabetes and low proportion of people with diabetes
meeting their treatment targets is of concern. It is therefore
recommended that the Board may want a more detailed discussion at a
future meeting to understand the issues and action required.

Improving outcomes for frail older people

9. Outcomes for improving outcomes for Frail Older People (many of
which form part of the Better Care Plan metrics) show a mixed picture,
with some being close to the target and others below target. This
reflects the ongoing challenge of meeting the needs an aging
population with increasingly complex needs

Financial and Risk Implications

10. There no finan
[...]
ng times to CAMHS
through developing crisis and community services –
Mandatory

 Embedding Children and Young Peoples IAPT (Improved
access to psychological therapies ) – Mandatory

 Development of an all age Early intervention in Psychosis
service –Mandatory

 Development of Perinatal Mental Health services
 Development of Early Intervention and schools support
 Development of pathways for Vulnerable groups ie Autistic

spectrum disorder /challenging behaviour / complex care,
LAC, Children in the criminal justice system.

Page 41
Agenda Item 9



Future in mind (2015) – promoting, protecting and improving our
children and young people’s mental health and wellbeing’, the report of
the government's Children and Young People’s Mental Health Taskforce.

2. It provides a broad set of recommendations that, if implemented, would
facilitate greater access and standards for CAMHS services, promote
positive mental health and wellbeing for children and young people,
greater system co-ordination and a significant improvement in meeting
the mental health needs of children and young people from vulnerable
backgrounds.

3. Below are some of the key recommendations from the report:-

Schools

 providing a named CAMHS contact in all schools

 involving schools in the local plans devised by Health and Wellbeing
Boards

 alternative treatment venues should be made available, in particular
for children from vulnerable and hard to reach backgrounds

 promotion of whole-school approach to fostering resilience within
schools.

Commissioning

 increase co-commissioning for community and in-patient care with a
view to moving away from the current 4 tier model

 local lead accountable commissioning body with single separate
identifiable budget for children and young people’s mental health

 design and implement a local plan for children and young people’s
mental health in each commissioning area with inputs from all
agencies, children and young people and their parents

 increased commissio
[...]
BLMK) Footprint.

2. Draft plans for BLMK were submitted to national regulators of health
services in June, then October and formally published on 15 November
2016. Plans continue to be developed with involvement from all 16
partner organisations

3. The STP, summary document and detailed communication,
engagement and involvement plans are expected to go to the boards,
governing bodies, executive committees or the equivalent of all 16
partner organisations.

4. The report also seeks the endorsement of the Health and Wellbeing
Board for the emerging STP Plan for the Bedfordshire, Luton and
Milton Keynes Footprint.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:

1. to note publication of Draft Sustainability and Transformation
Plan.

2. to endorse the STP on the basis that the priorities reflected in
the Plan align with the Council’s aspirations for greater
emphasis on prevention; reduced reliance on acute services;
strengthened primary care services delivered close to where
people live and integrated wherever possible with social care
and other services.

Page 161
Agenda Item 10



Overview and Scrutiny Comments/Recommendations

5. A report and update on the initial draft STP was presented at the
Council’s Social Care, Health and Housing (SCH&H) Overview and
Scrutiny Committee meeting on 24 October 2016. The Committee
expects the STP to:

 help drive a way forward regarding the review of services provided
in Bedford and Milton Keynes and Luton & Dunstable Hospitals and
looks to see positive outcomes for the residents of Central
Bedfordshire

 see financial balance across the local health system and an
improvement in the efficiency of National Health services.

6. The SCH&H Overview and Scrutiny Committee is currently undertaking
an enquiry on the emerging approach to integration of health and care
services in Central Bedfordshire.

7. As the SCH&H Overview and Scrutiny Committee has taken the lead
on the plan, it is suggested that all other scrutiny en
[...]
nder reassignment, marriage and
civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex
and sexual orientation.

12. Central Bedfordshire Council has a statutory duty to promote equality
of opportunity, eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and
victimisation and foster good relations in respect of nine protected
characteristics; age disability, gender reassignment, marriage and
civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex
and sexual orientation.

Page 190
Agenda Item 11



In developing the annual public health report, consideration has been
given to the relationship between health inequalities and protected
characteristics. The findings are reported throughout the document.

Implications for Work Programme

13. An update of progress on implementing the call to action should be
presented to the Board in six months.

Conclusion and next Steps

14. The report highlights the areas where Health and Wellbeing for
Children and Young People in Central Bedfordshire can be further
improved. It identifies specific recommendations for improvement and
importantly a ‘Call to Action’ to highlight the areas most in need of
attention.

15. A joint partnership approach is required and the Health and Wellbeing
Board will play an important role in ensuring that progress is made.
This will be monitored through the dashboard and update reports to the
Board.

16. The Board is asked to endorse, champion and oversee the progress to
aim for the best for children, young people and families in Central
Bedfordshire.

Appendices

The following Appendix is attached: Public Health Report by the Director of
Public Health – Aiming for the Best for Children, Young People and Families
in Central Bedfordshire.

Background Papers

None

Page 191
Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Find us online  www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk  www.facebook.com/letstalkcentral  @letstalkcentral

A great place to live and work.

Aiming for the
[...]
further copies, or a large  
print copy, get in touch.

Please recycle me!
 When finished with, please put me in  
your recycling bin or bag. 

  www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

  www.facebook.com/letstalkcentral 

  @letstalkcentral 

  customers@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

  0300 300 8000

P
age 236

A
genda Item

 11



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date of meeting 25 January 2017

Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) Annual Report -
2015/2016

Responsible Officer: Alan Caton – Independent Chair of the LSCB
Email: Alan.caton@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

Advising Officer: Phillipa Scott – Strategic Safeguarding Partnership Manager
Email: Phillipa.scott@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

Public

Purpose of this report

1. This report provides the Health and Wellbeing Board with a copy of the
2015/16 Annual Report from the Central Bedfordshire Safeguarding
Children Board (LSCB). The Annual Report provides the Health and
Wellbeing Board with a detailed account of the work undertaken by the
LSCB throughout the year, progress made against the priorities
contained within the LSCB Business Plan and the outcomes achieved.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:

1. note the information contained within the 2015/16 Annual
Report.

Issues

2. The Statutory Guidance Working Together to Safeguard Children 2015
(Chapter 3 Point 16 and 17) States:

The Chair must publish an annual report on the effectiveness of child
safeguarding and promoting the welfare of children in the local area.
The annual report should be published in relation to the preceding
financial year and should fit with local agencies’ planning,
commissioning and budget cycles. The report should be submitted to
the Chief Executive, Leader of the Council, the local Police and Crime
Commissioner and the Chair of the health and well-being board.

Page 237
Agenda Item 12



The report should provide a rigorous and transparent assessment of
the performance and effectiveness of lo
[...]
January 2017

2016 Autism Self Assessment Framework (SAF) Return

Responsible Officer: Julie Ogley, Director of Social Care, Health and Housing
Email: Julie.ogley@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

Advising Officer: Jane Moakes, Head of Strategic Commissioning
Email: jane.moakes@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

Public

Purpose of this report

1. The Health and Wellbeing Board has a role in overseeing the
implementation of the Adult Autism Strategy as set out in the
Department of Health’s ‘Statutory guidance for Local Authorities and
NHS organisations to support implementation of the Adult Autism
Strategy’ (March 2015). The Department’s role is to continue to support
Health and Wellbeing Boards through the local area autism self-
evaluation exercise on an annual basis and to make the responses
publicly available.

2. This report advises the Board about the 2016 Autism SAF which was
submitted to Public Health England on 17 October 2016. It provides an
update on the local area partnership’s progress in key areas of the
Strategy aimed to assist people with Autism on the journey to reach their
potential, to have full lives and to live as independently as possible.

3. The report also identifies areas for further work identified through the
SAF and, to ensure a systematic method of identifying the unmet health
and social care needs of people with Autism, recommends that an
updated Autism Health Needs Assessment is undertaken.

RECOMMENDATION

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:
.

1. note that an updated Health Needs Assessment (HNA)
for Autism, to refresh the last evaluation undertaken in
2010, will be undertaken; and

2. note that further work identified will be progressed
through the Think Autism Partnership Board (TAPB)
and the development of an associated action plan.

Page 301
Agenda Item 14



National Legislative Background

4. In 2009, The National Autistic Society led a national campaign to raise
awareness and gain recognition of the needs of people with Autism
whic

Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD held in Council Chamber, 
Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on Wednesday, 25 January 2017

PRESENT

Cllr M R Jones (Chairman)
Mr M Tait (Vice-Chairman)

Mrs D Blackmun Chief Executive Officer, Healthwatch Central 
Bedfordshire

Mr R Carr Chief Executive
Mr M Coiffait Director of Community Services
Cllr S Dixon Executive Member for Education and Skills
Mrs S Harrison Director of Children's Services
Cllr Mrs C Hegley Executive Member for Social Care and Housing
Dr A Low Chair, Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group
Mrs M Scott Director of Public Health

Apologies for Absence: Mr C Ford
Mrs J Ogley

Members in Attendance: Cllrs J G Jamieson
M A G Versallion

Others in Attendance: Mr A Caton – Chairman of the Local Safeguarding 
Children Board

Officers in Attendance: Mrs K Allen – Head of Children and Maternity 
Services Redesign, BCCG

Mrs P Coker – Head of Service, Partnerships - 
Social Care, Health & Housing

Ms D Derby – Director of Commissioning
Mrs S Hobbs – Committee Services Officer
Mr S Mitchelmore – Assistant Director, Adult Social 

Care
Mrs A Murray – Director of Nursing and Quality, 

Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group

Ms P Scott – Strategic Safeguarding Partnership 
Manager

Mrs C Shohet – Assistant Director of Public Health
Mrs S Tyler – Head of Child Poverty and Early 

Intervention



HWB - 25.01.17
Page 2

HWB/16/27.   Chairman's Announcements and Communications 

The Chairman had received the following:

 A letter from the Department of Health - Winter Planning for Adult Social 
Care and Supporting Delivery into 2017.  See Minute no. HWB/16/33 for 
further details.

 A reply from the Department of Health in response to the concerns 
raised by the Health and Wellbeing Board on the Bedfordshire, Luton 
and Milton Keynes Transforming Care Partnership at their meeting on 
27 July 2016.

 A letter from the Rt Hon Jeremy Hunt MP - Police and Crime 
Commissioners and Health and Wellbeing Boards.  The Board had 
previously concluded that the current composition of the Board was 
appropriate for the stage of its development reached.  The Police and 
Crime Commissioner and Police Force had representation on other 
boards which fed into the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board.

 A letter from David Mowat MP about end of life care.  This letter had 
been passed to the Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group and it 
would be considered as part of the Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan.

HWB/16/28.   Minutes 

RESOLVED

that the minutes of the meeting of the Central Bedfordshire Health and 
Wellbeing Board held on 19 October 2016 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

HWB/16/29.   Members' Interests 

None were declared.

HWB/16/30.   Public Participation 

There were no members of the public registered to speak.

HWB/16/31.   Giving Every Child the Best Start in Life:  School Readiness 

The Board considered a report that summarised progress with school 
readiness.  There had been a steady improvement but compared with the 
statistical neighbour cohort, Central Bedfordshire ranked 9th out of 11, as in 
2015.  



HWB - 25.01.17
Page 3

For those children eligible for Free School Meals, there was a 21 percentage 
point difference, an improvement of 4 points against the 2015 figure.  Amongst 
the statistical neighbours the ranking had increased from 10th to 9th.

Work was continuing with schools, settings, parents and health colleagues to 
ensure a continuation of the improved results.  Data analysis would also 
continue to ensure that work was targeted to the most appropriate groups.

RESOLVED

1. that the progress and continued work in giving every child the best 
start in life in school readiness be noted; and

2. that a further progress report be considered by the Board on 24 
January 2018. 

HWB/16/32.   Health and Wellbeing Strategy Performance 

The Board considered a report that set out performance for the four key 
outcomes within the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  The Board 
discussed each key measure:-

 the proportion of people in need accessing psychological therapies had 
increased slightly, but it still remained significantly below target and the 
recovery rates for those in treatment had fallen slightly.  Due to the 
importance of improving mental health, the Board would need to 
understand what actions were planned by commissioners and providers 
to address the situation.  The Board agreed to invite providers to a future 
meeting;

 the Council’s Communications Team would help to publicise the 
Bedfordshire Wellbeing Services 
(www.bedfordshirewellbeingservice.nhs.uk);

 the Board would consider a report at their meeting on 29 March 2017 on 
the rising rates of diabetes and the low proportion of people with 
diabetes meeting their treatment targets; and

 the Board would consider a report at a future meeting on the rates of 
premature mortality for cardiovascular disease.

RESOLVED

1. that the progress in delivering the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy, as set out in the scorecard, be noted; and

http://www.bedfordshirewellbeingservice.nhs.uk/


HWB - 25.01.17
Page 4

2. the Board would consider the following areas at a future Board 
meeting:

Mental Health
Diabetes
Premature mortality due to cardiovascular disease.

HWB/16/33.   Winter Planning for Health and Social Care Delivery into 2017 

The Board considered a report on winter planning preparations, given the 
anticipated challenges for the Health and Social Care system.  The discharge 
arrangements in Central Bedfordshire were being managed and there was a 
joint approach to sourcing additional community beds for local residents.  There 
were challenges in sourcing domiciliary care packages in the Ivel Valley and 
West Mid Bedfordshire localities, although two more providers were now active 
and the Council was working with colleagues in Cambridgeshire.

As there was not a hospital in Central Bedfordshire, residents currently went to 
seven hospitals that bordered the area.  The Council had representation on the 
Bedford and Luton and Dunstable Hospitals A&E Delivery Boards and work 
was being carried out to ensure adequate representation at the other relevant 
Delivery Boards.  

RESOLVED

that the preparations for winter planning for Health and Social Care 
delivering into 2017 be noted.

[NOTE:  The Director of Children’s Services arrived during this item.]

HWB/16/34.   Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) Transformation 
Plan 

The Board considered a report that provided an update on the refreshed Future 
in Minds Local Transformation Plan for Children and Young People.  The Plan 
set out recommendations that, if implemented, would facilitate greater access 
to and standards of CAMHS services, promote positive mental health and 
wellbeing for children and young people, greater system co-ordination and a 
significant improvement in meeting the mental health needs of children and 
young people from vulnerable backgrounds.

It was anticipated that by March 2017, the waiting times for the CAMHS service 
would be down to 5 weeks.  There had been a challenge with recruitment to 
vacancies as people were not applying for the positions and the service had to 
rely on bank and agency staff and overtime working to reduce the waiting list.  
Recruitment was a national problem that needed addressing.  



HWB - 25.01.17
Page 5

The impact of the recommendations would be monitored through the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy scorecard and the Board supported a move to planning 
for the needs of all age groups, not least to ensure more effective transition 
planning.

RESOLVED

that the key priorities identified in the Local Transformation Plan, as set 
out in Appendix A to the report, be approved.

[NOTE:  The Leader of the Council left during this item.]

HWB/16/35.   Sustainability and Transformation Plan 2016-2020 

The Board considered a report that included the published Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP) for Bedfordshire, Luton and Milton Keynes (BLMK).

Healthwatch Central Bedfordshire was holding a consultation event on 31 
January 2017 to seek the publics’ views on the draft STP.

The Chairman had visited The Local Pharmaceutical Committee (LPC) to seek 
their views on their role in helping to keep people out of hospital.  It was agreed 
to invite a presentation from the Committee to a future Health and Wellbeing 
Board meeting at an appropriate time.

RESOLVED

1. that the publication of the Draft Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan be noted; and

2. that the STP be endorsed on the basis that the priorities reflected 
in the Plan align with the Central Bedfordshire’s aspirations for 
greater emphasis on prevention; reduced reliance on acute 
services; strengthened primary care services delivered close to 
where people live and integrated wherever possible with social 
care and other services.

HWB/16/36.   Aiming for the Best for Children, Young People and Families in Central 
Bedfordshire: Annual Public Health Report by the Director of Public Health 

The Board considered a report that highlighted key issues and made a series 
of evidence-based recommendations that had the potential to make a real 
difference to the lives of children, young people and their families.  The report 
highlighted the areas where health and wellbeing for children and young people 
in Central Bedfordshire could be further improved.  It identified specific 
recommendations for improvement and importantly a ‘Call to Action’ to highlight 
the areas most in need of attention.  A joint partnership approach was required 
to ensure progress was made. 



HWB - 25.01.17
Page 6

The Board was concerned that those agencies responsible for the delivery of 
improvements identified within the report should be held accountable for those 
improvements.  Where the Director of Public Health and appropriate colleagues 
judged it appropriate, those agencies should be required to account to the 
Board on what steps were being taken to deliver improvements.

RESOLVED

1. to endorse, champion and ensure that, together with children, young 
people and their families, the Board achieves its aspiration of aiming 
for the best for children, young people and families in Central 
Bedfordshire; and

2. to use the report, particularly the Call to Action and areas for 
improvement, to influence the refinement of the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy; and

3. that where the Director of Public Health judges it to be appropriate, 
relevant agencies be required to account to future meetings of the 
Board on the steps they were taking to deliver improvements 
identified as necessary within the report.

HWB/16/37.   Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report - 2015/2016 

The Board considered the annual report from the Central Bedfordshire 
Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) which provided a detailed account of the 
work undertaken by the LSCB throughout the year, progress made against the 
priorities contained within the LSCB Business Plan and the outcomes 
achieved.

RESOLVED

that the information contained within the 2015/16 Annual Report from the 
LSCB be noted.

HWB/16/38.   East of England Ambulance Service in Bedfordshire 

The Board considered a report that set out the performance and quality of the 
East of England Ambulance Service (EEAST).  EEAST’s performance was 
measured across a number of indicators, covering response times, handover 
delays, clinical quality and workforce.  The BCCG area remained one of the 
best performing across all measures.

A Dispatch on Disposition (DoD) model was being piloted across a number of 
ambulance trusts and was rolled out by EEAST on 4 October 2016.  Data from 
this trial model was not yet available.

RESOLVED

that the report be noted.



HWB - 25.01.17
Page 7

HWB/16/39.   2016 Autism Self Assessment Framework Return 

The Board considered a report that set out the 2016 Autism Self Assessment 
Framework (SAF) that had been submitted to Public Health England on 17 
October 2016.  It provided an update on the local area partnership’s progress 
in key areas of the Strategy which sought to assist people with autism to reach 
their potential, to have full lives and to live as independently as possible.  

The report also identified areas for further work through the SAF to ensure a 
systematic method of identifying the unmet health and social care needs of 
people with Autism.

RESOLVED

1. to note that an updated Health Needs Assessment for Autism 
would be undertaken to refresh the last evaluation undertaken in 
2010; and

2. that further work identified would be progressed through the Think 
Autism Partnership Board and an associated action plan would be 
developed.

HWB/16/40.   Healthwatch Central Bedfordshire Carers Film 

The Board watched a film produced by Healthwatch Central Bedfordshire in 
which local adult carers shared their experiences.  A second film was due to be 
produced on local young carers in March 2017.

[NOTE:  the Director of Community Services left during this item.]

HWB/16/41.   Work Programme 2017 

The Board considered their work plan for 2017.

RESOLVED

that the following items be added to the work programme:

 Giving Every Child the Best Start in Life – School Readiness - 24 
January 2018

 diabetes – 29 March 2017
 mental health – to be timetabled
 premature mortality from cardiovascular disease – to be timetabled
 to invite a LPC presentation at a future meeting
 actions to deliver the improvements identified within the Director of 

Public Health’s Annual report – to be timetabled



HWB - 25.01.17
Page 8

(Note: The meeting commenced at 2.00 p.m. and concluded at 4.50 p.m.)

Chairman …………….………………….

Dated ………………………………..


